

	U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Grant Agreement	GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 00E03415 MODIFICATION NUMBER: 0 PROGRAM CODE: CG	DATE OF AWARD 07/25/2023
		TYPE OF ACTION New	MAILING DATE 07/28/2023
		PAYMENT METHOD: ASAP	ACH# PEND
		RECIPIENT TYPE: County	
RECIPIENT: Lake County Public Works 650 W Winchester Rd Libertyville, IL 60048 EIN: 36-6006600		Send Payment Request to: Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov	
PROJECT MANAGER Emily Karry 650 W Winchester Rd Libertyville, IL 60048 Email: ekarry@lakecountylil.gov Phone: 184-737-7712		EPA PROJECT OFFICER Kori Johnson-Lane 77 West Jackson Blvd., WS-15J Chicago, IL 60604-3507 Email: johnsonlane.kori@epa.gov Phone: 312-353-8546	EPA GRANT SPECIALIST Michael Tukes Assistance Section, MA-10J 77 West Jackson Blvd. Chicago, IL 60604-3507 Email: tukes.michael@epa.gov Phone: 312-886-5368
PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION DPR - Press & Polymer Equipment Replacement Project Phase-2 This agreement provides funding to Lake County Public Works to implement its project to fund preliminary engineering to design phase 2 of the Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility (DPR WRF) press and polymer equipment replacement project as directed in the 2022 Consolidated Appropriations Act or as identified in an approved Technical Correction if one has been approved for this project. The activities to be performed are for only the preliminary engineering phase of the project to replace the existing belt filter presses and associated equipment in the sludge dewatering with new centrifuges. The anticipated deliverables are a preliminary and final engineering design which are expected to lead to help with completion of the phase 2 project to improve the Des Plaines River Water Reclamation Facility by replacing and upgrading critical dewatering equipment for residents of Lake County, IL. No subawards are included in this assistance agreement.			
BUDGET PERIOD 09/25/2023 - 09/29/2024	PROJECT PERIOD 09/25/2023 - 09/29/2024	TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST \$500,000.00	TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST \$500,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD Based on your Application dated 05/08/2023 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards \$400,000.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 80.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total federal funding of \$400,000.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.			
ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE)		AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE	
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS U.S. EPA, Region 5, U.S. EPA Region 5 Mail Code MCG10J 77 West Jackson Blvd. Chicago, IL 60604-3507		ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS U.S. EPA, Region 5, Water Division R5 - Region 5 77 West Jackson Blvd, W-15J Chicago, IL 60604-3507	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY			
Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official William Massie - Manager, Acquisition and Assistance Branch			DATE 07/25/2023

Budget Summary Page

Table A - Object Class Category (Non-Construction)	Total Approved Allowable Budget Period Cost
1. Personnel	\$0
2. Fringe Benefits	\$0
3. Travel	\$0
4. Equipment	\$0
5. Supplies	\$0
6. Contractual	\$500,000
7. Construction	\$0
8. Other	\$0
9. Total Direct Charges	\$500,000
10. Indirect Costs: 0.00 % Base	\$0
11. Total (Share: Recipient <u>20.00</u> % Federal <u>80.00</u> %)	\$500,000
12. Total Approved Assistance Amount	\$400,000
13. Program Income	\$0
14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action	\$400,000
15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date	\$400,000